criminal penalties imposed pursuant to this chapter and shall only be subject to the administrative or civil penalty specified in
subdivision (b).

(b) (1) A person who violates this article shall be liable for an administrative or a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500) per day for each violation. That administrative or civil penalty may be assessed and recovered in an
administrative action filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings or in a civil action brought in any court of competent jurisdiction.

(2) In assessing the amount of an administrative or a civil penalty for a violation of this article, the presiding officer or the court, as